Mount Joy Borough Authority Meeting
Agenda
4:00 PM, April 6, 2021

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Rolt Call - Mr. Rebman, Mr. Derr, Mr. Metzler and Mr. Ruffini and Mr. Melhorn
Public Input Period — Hearing of any citizen within the service area.

Reports

U o

A. Authority Manager
B. Operations Manager
C. Business Manager
6. Approval of the Minutes — Approval of the minutes from March 2, 2021.
7. Unfinished Business
A
8. New Business
A. Consider approval of Resolution No. 4-21 to amend the Water Rate Schedule effective May 1, 2021,
B. Consider approval of Resolution No. 5-21 to amend the Sewer Rate Schedule effective May 1, 2021.
9. Any other matter proper to come before the Authority
A
10. Authorization to pay bills

A. Consider approval of Requisition No. 20 for the Water Operating Fund in the amount of $63,812.96
and Sewer Operating Fund in the amount of $50,078.09.

B. Consider approval of Requisition No. WBRI 21-6 from the Water Bond Redemption and Improvement
Fund in the amount of $30,678.24.

11. Meetings and dates of importance

A. Tuesday, April 20, 2021 Pre-Authaority Meeting - 4 PM
B. Tuesday, May 4, 2021 Regular Monthly Meeting — 4 PM
C. Wednesday, May 18, 2021 Pre-Authority Meeting — 4 PM

12. Adjournment

If you are a person that requires accommodations to participate, please contact Borough staff to discuss how we may best
accommodate your needs.

21 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552 e (717) 653-5938 # Fax (717) 653-6680
authority@mountioypa.org » www.mountioyborough.com




Mount Joy Borough Authority
Regular Monthly Meeting
March 2, 2021
Minutes

The Mount Joy Borough Authority held its regular meeting on this date in the Council Chambers of the Borough Office
Building and via oniine Zoom. Present were Chairman Rebman, Mr. Derr (zoom), Mr. Metzler (zoom), Mr. Ruffini and
Mr. Melhorn. Also present were Angie Fenicle, Joe Ardini and Scott Kapcsos and Mike Davis from Barley Snyder.
Chairman Rebman called the meeting to order at 4 PM.

Public Input Period
No one from the public was present.

Authority Manager Report
Mr. Ardini provided a written report and highlighted the following:

Mr. Ardini provided an update on refinancing the two sewer notes: Mr. Ardini stated that staff reviewed the three
refunding scenario’s and make a recommendation to move forward with the scenario that will capture the savings
during the last two years of repayment. Mr. Flaherty will send the request to the banking facilities to provide interest
rates for the Authority to review.

Mr. Ardini informed the Board that staff is finalizing the preliminary budget to present the Finance Committee
Meeting tomorrow. Mr. Ardini reminded the Board that the time has been changed to 9:00 AM.

Mr. Ardini provided an update on the SRBC Acton Plan for Well #3: Mr. Ardini informed the Board that staff is
currently reviewing the plan that ARRO provided. If the plan is satisfactory, the plan will be submitted to SRBC and a
meeting will follow with the commission when received.

Mr. Ardini informed the Board the Borough Council has approved the hiring of a2 new Borough Manager at last
evenings meeting; however, his start date will be within three months.

Operation Manager Report
Mr. Kapcsos provided a written report and highlighted the following:

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that staff completed the SRBC unaccounted water report for 2020 noting a loss
percentage of 7.25% to 10.60%.

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that EPA is requiring all water systems that serve a population greater than 3,300
people to conduct a Risk and Resilience Assessment that is due by June 30, 2021. ARRO and Authority staff will meet
on March 4" to discuss the assessment.

Mr. Kapcsos informed the Board that staff has discussed the possibilities of moving forward to replace another 110
accounts with the new Kamstrup Meters during this fiscal as there are funds remaining in the budget to do so. This
will include the area from the North side of Hill Street to Spruce Street and North Plum Street to Fairview Street.

Business Manager Report
Mrs. Fenicle had nothing to report.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruffini and a second by Mr. Melhorn to approve the February 2, 2021 meeting minutes
as presented; motion carried.



Unfinished Business

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruffini and a second by Mr. Melhorn to grant access to DFCA Trout Nursery allowing
them to investigate the possibility of relocating their trout nursery to the Authority’s property known as Charles
Springs’s contingent upon executing an agreement between the Authority and DFCA; motion carried.

New Business

A MOTION was made by Mr. Metzler and a second by Mr. Derr to approve Resolution No. 3-21 to enter into a Deed
of Dedication for the Conveyance of Interest in Utility Facilities to serve the Lakes at Donegal Springs; motion carried.

Any Other Matter Proper to Come Before the Authority

There was no other matter proper to come before the Autharity.

Authorization to Pay Bills

A MOTION was made by Mr. Metzler and a second by Mr. Derr to approve the attached Requisition No. 18 as
follows: $75,792.07 for the Water Operating Fund and $45,536.28 for the Sewer Operating Fund; motion carried.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruffini and a second by Mr. Melhorn to approve the attached Requisition No. WBRI
21-4 in the amount of $5,088.00 from the Water Bond Redemption and Improvement Fund; motion carried.

Adjournment

There being no further business, a MOTION was made by Mr. Ruffini and seconded by Mr. Derr to adjourn; motion
carried, and the meeting adjourned at 4:40 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Michael Melhorn
Secretary

2|Page



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

AMENDMENT TO WATER RATE RESOLUTION

Resolution No., 4-21

RESOLVED, that the Rate Schedule for water service referred to in Section 36 of the
Authority’s Amended and Restated Rules and Regulations Concerning Connections to,
Extensions of, and Use of the Water System of Mount Joy Borough Authority effective as of
May 1, 2012, as subsequently amended from time to time, is hereby amended and restated in its
entirety in the accordance with the Rate Schedule presented to this meeting, a copy of which is
attached to this Resolution,

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the revised Rate Schedule for 2021-2022 shali be effective

as of May 1, 2021 and such revised Rate Schedule shall be reflected on all bills prepared on or
after May 1, 2021,

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

By:

Attest:

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that [ am the (Assistant) Secretary of Mount Joy Borough
Authority, and that the Resolution set forth above was duly adopted on April 6, 2021 at a public
meeting duly called and held, and remains in full force and effect on the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate is executed the 6th day of April, 2021.

(Assistant) Secretary

3845735.1



REVISED WATER RATE SCHEDULE
Effective May 1, 2021

A, Water Rates:

First 8,000 gallons or less per quarter
Next 22,000 gallons per quarter
Next 270,000 gallons per quarter
Over 300,000 gallons per quarter

$68.72 per quarter

$ 8.59 per thousand gals. per qtr.
$ 7.44 per thousand gals. per qtr.
$ 6.94 per thousand gals. per qgtr.

B. Private Fire Protection Charges for Sprinkler Connections:

All private fire protection charges shown on the Water Rate Schedule which was in effect
on July 1, 2005, remain in full force and effect. Those charges are:

Fire Protection Charge
Each 2” Connection $ 75.67 annually

Connection Size

Each 3” Connection
Each 4 Connection
Each 6” Connection
Each 8” Connection

$ 169.39 annually
$ 299.69 annually
$ 677.52 annually
$1,205.22 annually

Each 10” Connection
Each 12" Connection

$1,882.69 annually
$2,711.00 annually

C. Total Water Charges:

Total water charges for each Authority customer are equal to the sum of the charges
calculated under Part A plus Part B where applicable.

3845735.1



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

AMENDMENT TO SEWER RATE RESOLUTION

Resolution No. 5-21

RESOLVED, that the Rate Schedule for sewer service referred to in Section 28 of the
Authority’s Amended and Restated Rules and Regulations Concerning Connections to,
Extensions of, and Use of the Sewer System of Mount Joy Borough Authority effective as of
May 1, 2012, as subsequently amended from time to time, is hereby amended and restated in its
entirety in the accordance with the Rate Schedule presented to this meeting, a copy of which is
attached to this Resolution.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the revised Rate Schedule for 2021-2022 shall be effective

as of May 1, 2021 and such revised Rate Schedule shall be reflected on all bills prepared on or
after May 1, 2021,

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

By:

Attest:

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the (Assistant) Secretary of Mount Joy Borough
Authority, and that the Resolution set forth above was duly adopted on April 6, 2021 at a public
meeting duly called and held, and remains in full force and effect on the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate is executed the 6th day of April, 2021.

(Assistant) Secretary

3845735.1



REVISED SEWER RATE SCHEDULE
Effective May 1, 2021

A. Sewer Rates:
First 8,000 gallons or less per quarter $79.44 per quarter
Next 22,000 gallons per quarter $ 9.93 per thousand gals. per qgtr.
Next 270,000 gallons per quarter $ 7.91 per thousand gals. per qtr.
Over 300,000 gallons per quarter $ 7.45 per thousand gals. per qtr.

3845735.1



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
P.O. BOX 25
MOUNT JOY, PA 17552

TELEPHONE: (717) 653-5938 INCORPORATED 1948
FAX: (717) 653-6680

WATER OPERATING REQUISITION NO.: 20

DATE: April 6, 2021

Fulton Bank, National Association
P.O. Box 4887
Lancaster, PA 17604

Gentlemen:

You are hereby requested to make a disbursement of funds from the Revenue Fund under the Trust Indenture
dated May 1, 1993, between the Mount Joy Borough Authority and your bank as Trustee, for the purpose and in the amounts
set forth on the succeeding page.

We certify that the amounts listed on the succeeding page are now due and unpaid and that such indebtedness
has been incurred for the purpose set forth in Article VI, Section 6.01 and 6.02. We further certify that the monies to be
withdrawn are in compliance with the provisions of said indenture.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

TREASURER

ARRO CONSULTING, INC., Consulting Engineer, in accordance with Section 6.02 of the Trust Indenture, DOES
HEREBY APPROVE this requisition, and CERTIFIES that the aggregate of the amounts reqisitioned, plus those previously
requisitioned during the current fiscal year, do not exceed the amount of the current fiscal year budget approved by the
Authority as provided for in Section 9.07 of the Trust Indenture.

ARRO CONSULTING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEER

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS REQUISITIONS: $ 1,235,186.70

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUISITION: $ 17,359.92 Payroll  Acct. 21544
[ 46,453.04 Expenses Acct 21510
$ 63,812.96 Total

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUISITIONED TO DATE: $ 1,298,999.66

TOTAL CURRENT FISCAL YEAR APPROVED BUDGET: § 2,687,000.00

AUTHORITY MEETS THE FIRST AND THIRD TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 4:00 P.M.



SUYD ‘ueky
uds
nds

{fepsan] 15| 0} 1s950)0 A2g) (nds) wuow sad pied sisquiapy
(wds) Aaspuin

(mds) sibuy

(n1dg) sosodey

(nds) aop
(ds) Aoy ‘uoan ‘uedy 'suyd 'uosep ‘wip

umeys ‘yoez ‘Buiry

26'65¢'LL § TviOL

PE'S6
vLlLL
928zl

08°008

2O'e80’t
LE8EY'|
82'869'L
€0 PP’V
vI'SEE'D

$

$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$
$

uonnquiuod 8.5 taholdwg
a0l0AU| dav

saxe] Jafojdwg

slaquia pJeog

UEISISSY DM]EHSIULPY
Jobeuew sssuisng
Jabeuew suoperado
JaBeuspyy Auoyiny

sabepn ma1D uogonysuoD
sabepp Je1epn

9 # lloiked
Aiju3 jewanop jjoifeg

164°001'90
08°00+'90
+08°001'90
064°00+°90
§8.°00¥'90
¥82°00¥°80
€82°00¥°90
€8.°00¥'90
¢5.°6¥P90
c0L'8PP' 90  NGeq

pun4 Jajepn



(FO'ESH'IPS) :3oun[eg J2i5139Y Ul A3uBy)) [RIoL
00°05 spuausnfpy (2oL
00'0s sicawnsnipy nsodagg
00°0$ siaunsnipy yuawikeyg
sjuaunsnipy
(b0°ESH 9pS) ke (B0 ],
(breseovs) $oay3 sndwe)
‘adA 1 uononsuel ], £Aq slUaWIAB 55
pUISING 1709/ (HO'ESH9PS) 00'5L$ 0003 [ '4DVINVAQY INSWTULLTY THL 12025 ¥934D 3amdwmo) aquAirg siunosay 8687
JPUTKN0  1Z0z9K (HO'BLE'GYS) 00'66ZS 0008 SAVTONILSHL NvauNdans 120z9/F  W24D s2ndwio) 3qeAed sjunooy 1682
Juiprmang 120z/9/v (40'6L0°9PS) 00088 00'08 00 SWILSAS NOSEID-NYWYIHS 1Z0z9/y  ¥AUD sandwo) 3jqedeg siunoaay 968T
BupUEISINO  170Z/9/y (YO'6ET'SHS) YTSSES 00°0S QELVIOJHOINI § YFUHOY 209y PN sandwod Aqedtg SHNoady $68z
BupURISINO  1Z0z/9/v (08°ES8'bYS) 05'€98 0008 Il STIXOE "D HAdTVY 120z9y WD ondwo) JlquAeq SUR0IY v68z
Supunsng 17079/ (OE0Z8'YbS) 89's18 00'08 "ONI 'NOLLOANNOD M 10z9y WD ndwo) 3|quAed sjunoaay £682
SupUMAN0  1Z0TYy (29'¥08'vHS) 00'009% 0008 "INI'SHHOM TVLAW ALITVO 12029y AyD sandwon 2jqeded sunosy 7687
BUPURINO  1Z0z9b (Z9'POTHYS) TE9L0'TIS 000§ 1dd iZozow WD ndwo) aqedng siunoday 1682
SwpwBIsnO  yzoz/9r (0£'8Z1'cEs) L8518 0008 "ONI SDISVE FD1440 1Zoz/9/r  PND sanduio) aquAed snoasy 0687
supumsnG  1zozey (EbTIEES) 00°0bFS 0008 ONI'WYT 120z/9/v 194D Lindwio) 2qudtg siuncady 6887
dupumsnGg  1zozom (Ev'TL9'TES) v608SS 0008 “INI ADYANT NVIWLLND oy YD sanduo) 9qeded siurosy 8887
supumsing 120294y (6'160°2ES) 6L VEES 0008 ONI SYALSYIN 1331 12oz9y WD ndiwoy 9qedeg sUNosay L38T
qupumsng  1zoz9sy (0L95L'1ES) 6L'SPIS 0008 "ONI"ANVAWOD ATddNS ¥ALIXT 120z/9/v 994D 13ndwio) 3|qekeq sunosoy 9887
Bupumsng  1zoz9/v (16'019'1€S) STTSIS 0008 ONI "ATddNS % MORIE NVHOUQ 120z/9/  #334) snduioy JqeARq uno2y €887
dupumSng  1zozsw (9986158 LI'8STS 0008 'NMYT % WV AYLNNOD ¥33a 1209y WD Jandwo 3gudeg sjuneady ¥88T
SupwmISNG  1zoz9rr (6b'00T°1€5) v8'699% 000§ "ONI 0D YINDVM-SNIWWND 1Zoz/9y  WauD 1anduio) aquivd sumody €887
supmsng 12029/ (s9'0£5°0€8) 000I8F1S 00'08 NIVIA % 3400 Icouoy  ¥a3uD endwio) 21quAey siunoaay (4214
BUIPUEISO  [Zoz/9ry ($9°0TL'S1S) I5'0vT'es 00°08 NI SEVT LNIWAINOT TVIIWAHO 120z/9/ WD Pmduing sigeAed siunoxy 1882
SUIPUISIO  1Z0zZ/9/p (£1'081'LS) 060028 0008 ANITAYNINGD 10Ty NI mduio) dquAed sjunoaoy 0882
BUIPURISINO  [Z0z/9/y (ET6LT'LS) SL'EVSS 00°0§ ONI § NVINXONE 12009/ 33 nduio) 3qedud sjuN03sY 6L82
UPURNO |20z (8YSEL'DS) £9'698S 000§ dTTH3AANS AITUVE 12079y WD sandwo) 31qeAtg siun0aay 8L8T
dwpwRImo  1zozorw (S8'598°cS) E0'EER'ES 0008 "ONJ 'DNILINSNOD OYY 1zog9/w P sandwo) 3(quAeg uN033y LL8T
WpUmENG  zoz/oy (T37E0°TS) 00°Zres 00°0S SSV SUOM HALYM NVINANY 1Z0Z/9/ WD saindway aquig slunoaoy 9L8Z
NpEISNG  1zoz/y (Z8°06L°1S) 0$°01S 0008 OT1 VSN SVDUIV 12029/ 9D soinduwio) 3)qedeg sunody SL8T
Supimising 1200/9/% (ZE08L1S) 867098 0008 SLUVd 01NV JONVAQY 12079/ 193D 1ndwo) 3qeAed siunosay vL8T
Supumsing 1209/ (bE61L1S) 05198 0008 "ONI ‘SFIDOTONHIALOUDIN veT! 1Zozo/y  ¥eayD snduwoy 3qedey sjuncaay £L8T
Supunsing  zozwese (v8°158S) Les 0008 VSIA 1Zozogse  WayD sanduiod 3qedeg sunoasy 8T
dupumsng  jzoz/eese (L0'6Z88) 79968 0008 SSATIAIM NOZIIZA 120206/ ¥2uD Janduio) 3quhug SN0y 1482
UPESN0  1Z070€/E (SrTELS) 00'¥ZS 0008 NVJWOD FONVUNSNI QUVANY.LS 1Z07/0€/€  ¥23UD sanduway dquied siunoaay 0482
LIPSO 1Z0Z/0E/E (SP'BOLS) P804S 0008 SADIAYAS LIGIYD 104IQ INOH Izozoee  ¥o3uD saindwon Jqueg sIUN03IY 6982
snejs  9jeq)sod |ROL sjuaied syisodaq asuasajey ayeg adA) aunog Jagqunpn
Bujuuny uopoesues] ugpodesues) uoposesues |
pund BunesadQ Ja3epn - Ja)sibay yoaysn
+ abeg Wd 02:62:20 LZ02/Miv

fuoyiny Ao Junop



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
P.O. BOX 25
MOUNT JOY, PA 17552

TELEPHONE: (717) 653-5938 INCORPORATED 1948
FAX: (717) 653-6680

SEWER OPERATING REQUISITION NO.: 20

DATE: April 6, 2021

Fulton Bank, National Association
P.O. Box 4887
Lancaster, PA 17604

Gentlemen:

You are hereby requested to make a disbursement of funds from the Revenue Fund under the Trust Indenture
dated November 15, 1996 (the "Indenture"), between the Mount Joy Borough Authority and your bank as Trustee, for the
purpose and in the amounts set forth on the attached Schedule "A".

We certify that (i) the amounts listed on the succeeding page are now due and unpaid and that such
indebtedness has been incurred for the purpose set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) of Section 6.1 of the Indenture or
paragraph (a) of Section 6.3 of the Indenture; (i) the aggregate of the amounts requisitioned, pius those previously
requisitioned during the current fiscal year, do not exceed the amount of the current fiscal year budget approved by the
Authority as provided in Section 9.10 of the Indenture; and (jii) the monies to be withdrawn are in compliance with the
provisions of said Indentura.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZED OFFICER
AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS REQUISITIONS: [ 1,455,272.14
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUISITION: $ 21,076.14 Payroll Acct. 21544
[ 29,001.95 Expenses Acct 21536
533 50,078.09 Total
TOTAL AMOUNT REQUISITIONED TO DATE: $ 1,505,350.23

TOTAL CURRENT FISCAL YEAR APPROVED BUDGET: $ 2,883,300.00




suYD “uely

nds

nds

(Aepsan} 15|, 0} )s350p0 ABy) (ndg) yuow Jad pred siaquiapy
(mds} Aespun

(ndg) sbuy

(dg) sosadey)

(nidg) sor

(mds) Aoy ‘uoaT ‘uely 'suyn ‘voser ‘wip

piaeq ‘xay ‘Abes) ‘siuuag

FL'920'bZ § VLIOL

1258°1] $ uolinquiuod g/5v Jehoidwg
eL'LL E aoloAU] dav
Gleee’L $ saxe | Jakojdwg

- $ sisquiajy pieog
08006 $ JUEISISSY SAlRNSIUIWPY
20eso’L $ Jabeueyy ssausng
ocger'l ¢ Jabeuepy suonesado
8.°859'L ¢ labeuepy Huoyiny
ovev'y ¢ sabepy maln uogonisuon
0v'1LS0'04 & sabepy Jomag

9 # lloihed

Anug jewsnop joifed

164°00¥°80
¥08°00+'80
¥08°00¥°80
06.2°007°80
$8.°00%'80
¥8.°00¥'80
£8.°00¥'80
¢8.'00v'80
0LL'82v'80
0el'6cv'80 Ngqaqg

pun4 Jamag



(S6°100°6€S)

unjeg N5I3Y vt Buvy) |mo],

0008 msH{py oL
0o'0s saunsnlpy nsodag
00'0s saunsnipy wawAie]
sjudunsnipy
(56'100'6€S) suufe [BI0L
(56°100°6€S) A3 sanduo)
adA ] uonoesurs], Aq siuswde ] ssay
SUPUISIND  1Z0T/9My (S6'100'6E9) €888 00 08 JINVE XM 12029y D windwo) Jquieg SUN0IY PEOE
dupuRING  1z0T9/v (Zb'E16'SES) 00°5LS 00°08 [ "IDVINVAQY LNTWHILLTY FHL 1zozep D ndwoy dqedtg syunosay ££0€
JUPWSINO 17070/ (zh'8E8'RED) 00°08¥S 00'08 SHVTONILSAL NVEINANS 1zozioiy ¥y anduon 9|qeiey sunoady zE0E
SUPRISNG  1zou9My (THBSERES) 00°0Z¥S 0008 0D SWHLSAS NOSHID-NVINYFHS 12029 AD sandwa) 2qudng sun0dY 1£0g
PWSINO 12029/ (2P'BE6'LES) 118128 0008 INI 00 ¥ SOUE YIDNYMHIS 120z/9/¢ WD 2ndwa) 21quing suN0adY 0£0€
duipmsing 1oz (160TL'Les) 05'£98 0008 1 STINOE D HATVY 12029y WD saindwo) 2|qudg sunosay 620¢
duipumsing 1zoz/aw (18'959'L£8) LYSIS 00'08 "ONI "NOLLOENNOD M (Zozoy WD Pindwod 9qudeg sjuncasy 870¢€
BUIPURISING  [Zomo/b (p)149'LES) 6E°6ZE9S 0008 Tdd 1Z0z9/y  ¥oAD ndwo) 21qedeg slunoaay LT0E
pEEIIN0  (zoz/ow (SL1IE'IES) vE'870°S 00°08 ANVdOUd LoV 1Z0z9y 493D Jondio) Jqeded sunoday 920¢
aupumsng 1202/9/% (1¥'€82'928) LB'SIS 00'08 "ONI SJISVE 01440 120z/9/F  Yo3uD Janduwoy 3|qedeq slunosay sTot
Jwpumsng  zoY (bS'L979ZS) WTor'es 0008 D71 ¥IMOd YV'10S AOT LNNOW 1209y WD samdwo) JAqefg sjunoady b20E
Jupimsing 120z/9/ (21°598'618) 09818 000§ "ONI ADUANT NVWLLND 1Z0z/9y WD sandwo) 31quieg sineasy £20€
Jopuesing  1zozary (01'6£9°61S) 8L'PEES 0008 ONI SHILSYW 13914 12029/ D JaIndwo) s|quied sumody T20¢
dupmsing  [zozery (ZE'vre'sls) 65588 000§ 'NMVT? WYV AYINNOD ¥33a IZ0z/e/y WD andwo) 3)quheg Sjunoaay 120€
SuipumsIng 1207/91v (EL'8ST'61S) 00'001'v1S$ 00°08 NIVAL % 10D 1Z0z9/y WD mindwosy Jquing NUN0IIY 0Z0¢
supumsing  jzoz9sy (€L8S1'SS) 17°50LS 0008 ANITAUNLINGD 120z9y  ¥4D omdwo) a|qedeg sunoady 6l0¢
Supumsang  yzozorw (TSESY'pS) 79'6988 0008 dTT ¥3AANS ATTUVE 1z0z9/p D Jaindwo) 21qeAed sunoay 810€
SUPUISINO  1Z07/9/v (06'€RS'ES) VE'P66S 0008 "INI 'DNLLTNSNOD OV 2oy WD anduo) 3qeded srunosoy L10E
Buipusising 1zoz9ory (95°685'7S) 00 35€S 0008 YOO VSN dNOUD STV 12079y WD mnduo) 3qedey sumadoy 910f
smpuEnIng  1zomer (95'1€T'TS) 05013 0008 JT1VSN SYDUIY Tzozy D sandwo) 9queded S1UN03y S10€
sUpURISING  1zoT9sw (90°1Z7°TS) 05°2988 0008 "ONI *STID0TONHIZLOYUDIN ¥ET 120Z9/y  PD tamdwa) qedeg suUncasy v10E
UPUISIIO  1707/0£/€ (95°ESE'S) 79968 0008 SSHTIHIM NOZRMEA 1ZozoE/e WD mnduo) Nqeked sjunodsy £10¢
dupusing  1Zoz0e/E (66'957°18) 00478 0008 NVANOD ONVHASNI QUVANVLS tzoziog/e  ¥PD snduio) Iquied sjunoady z10g
JMpumSnG  1z0z0e/E (v6ZET'1S) 980688 000§ dd 1Z0z0g/e WD Jandwo) 2qedeg slunoady tiog
UPUTISING  1Z0Z/0E/E (80'TVES) 05°z8§ 0008 SADIANES LIQFHD 10d3d IWOH 1Z0z/0g/e WD Jndwo) 3quded spunoady olog
wpmsnG  jzoz/Li/e (85°6528) 8576528 0008 ONI “SALLITLN 190 1ZozLl/e  ¥dyD aamdwo) ajqeieg sunoaay 600€
shjelg  aeqisod |ejo) sjuawied sjisodsg aoJualejay ajeqg adA) aainog Jaquiny
Bujuueny uopoesues | uopoesues] uonoesuely
pung BunesadQ Jomag - 19)si1Bay Bo9yH
| abey

Ruoyiny Kop Junopy

Wd 8-62:20 LZ0Z/Liv



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
WATER SYSTEM
RESOLUTION AND REQUISITION

WATER SYSYTEM REQUISITION NO.: WBRI 21-6

Date: April 6, 2021

RESQLUTION

RESOLVED, in accordance with Article VI, Section 6.06 of the Trust Indenture of the Mount Joy Borough
Authority (the "Authority") to Fulton Bank, National Association (the "Trustee"), as successor to Union National
Community Bank (the "Prior Trustee"), as Trustee, dated as of May 1, 1993, securing Guaranteed Water Revenue
Bonds, Series of 1993 (the "Trust Indenture") the Trustee is hereby authorized and requested to make the
following payments for authorized projects, including either capital additions or extraordinary repairs, renewals
or replacements from the Bond Redemption and Improvement Fund established under the aforesaid Indenture
and held by the Trustee for the following purposes and in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Purpose of Amount of this
Payee Obligation Requisition
SEE ATTACHED
EXHIBIT "A" § 30,678.24
CERTIEICATE

The undersigned Secretary hereby certifies that the Resolution set forth above was duly adopted by the
Board of Directors of Mount Joy Borough Authority at a meeting duly called and held on  April 6, 2021 and remains
in full force and effect on the date hereof.

THIS CERTIFICATE is executed the __ 6th  dayof __ April , 2021.

(Secretary) (Assistant Secretary)

AUTHORITY SEAL

29778060.1



Payee

EXHIBIT "A"

WATER BOND REDEMPTION AND IMPROVEMENT FUND

Purpose of Obligation

Amount of this Requisition

Exeter Supply Co., Inc.
117 Prospect Street
Reading, PA 19606

ARRO Consulting, inc.
108 West Airpot Road
Lititz, PA 17543

ARRO Consulting, Inc.
108 West Airpot Road
Lititz, PA 17543

Garden Spot Electric, Inc.

360 Hostetter Road
Manheim, PA 17545

Garden Spot Electric, nc.

360 Hostetter Road
Manheim, PA 17545

29778060.1

Leak Detection Equipment;
Invoice 313303

Engineering Services for Well#3
SRBC Docket Renewal; Invoice

0064173

Engineering Services for
Fairview Street Water Main
Replacement; Invoice 0064172

Well #1 PLC Upgrades; Invoice
8816

Well #2 PLC Upgrades; Invoice
8847

16,334.00

1,827.50

121.25

6,197.73

6,197.76



